done by ‘the Department of Twin Research & Genetic Epidemiology, King’s College London’ revealed that 

37 to 48% of the propensity to become an entrepreneur is hereditary (Heitzman, 2015). On the other 
hand, another study conducted at Babson College, USA based on a sample of three thousand seven 
hundred fifty-five (3755) alumni who graduated from 1985 to 2009 revealed that ‘entrepreneurship pro-
gram’ has a great influence on th factorrs that develop students’ ‘entrepreneurial intention’ and students 
who completed two or more courses on entrepreneurship showed a higher level of entrepreneurial